

RESOLUTION
2020-7-86

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, hereafter referred to as "the Board", believes the LOST-WINSLOW RD(21), hereafter referred to as "the project" is in the best interest of Linn County, Iowa, and the residents thereof. The project is defined as concrete paving on Winslow Road from 133' into Marion city limits to County Home Road ; and

WHEREAS, the Board has sought appropriate professional guidance for the concept and planning for the project and followed the steps as required by the Code of Iowa for notifications, hearings, and bidding/letting; and

WHEREAS, The Board finds this resolution appropriate and necessary to protect, preserve, and improve the rights, privileges, property, peace, safety, health, welfare, comfort, and convenience of Linn County and its citizens, all as provided for in and permitted by section 331.301 of the Code of Iowa; and

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED by Board to accept the bid from Flynn Company, Inc. in the amount of \$687,526.83 and awards the associated contract(s) to the same;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed. If any part of this resolution is adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the resolution or action of The Board as a whole or any part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its approval as provided by law; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Linn County, Iowa, that after receiving the necessary contract documents, including but not limited to, the contractor's bond and certificate of insurance, Bradley J. Ketels, the County Engineer for Linn County, Iowa, be and is hereby designated, authorized, and empowered on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of said County to execute the contracts in connection with the afore awarded construction project let through the DOT for this county.

Dated at Cedar Rapids, Iowa, this 15th day of July, 2020.

Board of Supervisors of Linn County, Iowa

[Signature]

[Signature]

Stacey Walk

ATTEST:

By *Janel Miller* by *Rebecca Shoop, Deputy*
County Auditor

SEAL

LINN COUNTY SECONDARY ROAD DEPARTMENT
1888 COUNTY HOME ROAD, MARION, IOWA 52302

LOST-WINSLOW RD(21) Bid Tabulation
Linn County
Work Type: 367-PCC Paving
Letting Date: 7/7/2020 11:00 AM

Item Number	Description	Units	Quantity	Engineer's Estimate		Apparent Low Bid		CROELL, INC. 2010 KENWOOD AVE NEW HAMPTON, IA 50659	E & F PAVING COMPANY, LLC 714 31ST AVE. S W CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404	HORSFIELD CONSTRUCTION INC 505 EAST MAIN STREET	
				Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price				Unit Price
1	EXCAVATION, CLASS 10, ROADWAY AND BORROW	CY	6,750.0	\$6.00	\$40,500.00	\$8.00	\$54,000.00	\$8.00	\$54,000.00	\$10.00	\$67,500.00
2	TOPSOIL, STRIP, SALVAGE AND SPREAD	CY	2,200.0	\$7.00	\$15,400.00	\$5.25	\$11,550.00	\$5.25	\$11,550.00	\$12.50	\$27,500.00
3	2121-7425020 GRANULAR SHOULDERS, TYPE B	TON	680.0	\$25.00	\$17,000.00	\$16.50	\$11,220.00	\$16.50	\$11,220.00	\$20.00	\$13,600.00
4	2210-0475105 CHOKE STONE BASE	TON	2,506.0	\$25.00	\$62,650.00	\$15.75	\$39,469.50	\$15.75	\$39,469.50	\$15.00	\$37,590.00
5	2210-0475290 MACADAM STONE BASE	TON	2,650.0	\$25.00	\$66,250.00	\$16.75	\$44,387.50	\$16.75	\$44,387.50	\$15.00	\$39,750.00
6	2310-5151040 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE OVERLAY, FURNISH ONLY	CY	4,000.0	\$80.00	\$320,000.00	\$87.00	\$348,000.00	\$91.00	\$364,000.00	\$90.00	\$360,000.00
7	2310-5151551 ONLY (WHITE TOPPING)	SY	14,000.0	\$5.00	\$70,000.00	\$6.85	\$95,900.00	\$7.35	\$102,900.00	\$7.50	\$105,000.00
8	2401-6745650 REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRUCTURES	LS	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,850.00	\$4,850.00	\$4,850.00	\$4,850.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
9	2402-0425031 GRANULAR BACKFILL	TON	395.0	\$25.00	\$9,875.00	\$21.25	\$8,393.75	\$21.25	\$8,393.75	\$18.00	\$7,110.00
10	2402-2720100 EXCAVATION, CLASS 20, FOR ROADWAY PIPE CULVERT	CY	265.0	\$10.00	\$2,650.00	\$11.25	\$2,981.25	\$11.25	\$2,981.25	\$5.00	\$1,325.00
11	2416-1180024 CULVERT, CONCRETE ROADWAY PIPE, 24 IN. DIA.	LF	108	\$80.00	\$8,640.00	\$92.50	\$9,990.00	\$92.50	\$9,990.00	\$80.00	\$8,640.00
12	2416-1180042 CULVERT, CONCRETE ROADWAY PIPE, 42 IN. DIA.	LF	56	\$170.00	\$9,520.00	\$152.00	\$8,512.00	\$152.00	\$8,512.00	\$175.00	\$9,800.00
13	2510-6745850 REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT	SY	875.0	\$5.00	\$4,375.00	\$7.50	\$6,562.50	\$7.50	\$6,562.50	\$10.00	\$8,750.00
14	2518-6910000 SAFETY CLOSURE	EACH	2	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
15	2527-9263117 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, DURABLE	STA	148.18	\$42.00	\$6,223.56	\$68.50	\$10,150.33	\$60.00	\$8,890.80	\$10,224.42	\$1,372.60
16	2528-8445110 TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
17	2533-4980005 MOBILIZATION	LS	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$58,000.00	\$58,000.00
18	2601-2634100 MULCHING	ACRE	3.4	\$1,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$800.00	\$2,720.00	\$600.00	\$2,040.00	\$700.00	\$2,380.00
19	2601-2636043 SEEDING AND FERTILIZING (RURAL)	ACRE	3.4	\$1,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$800.00	\$2,720.00	\$850.00	\$2,890.00	\$900.00	\$3,060.00
20	2602-0000309 PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE, 9 IN. DIA.	LF	1,240.0	\$2.00	\$2,480.00	\$3.00	\$3,720.00	\$1.70	\$2,108.00	\$2.00	\$2,480.00
21	2602-0010010 MOBILIZATIONS, EROSION CONTROL	EACH	5	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00
Contract Totals					\$664,263.56		\$687,526.83		\$744,645.30		\$773,357.60
				100.00%		103.50%		112.10%		112.38%	116.42%

[Handwritten Signature]
7-7-20